agrees that this quarterly service shall be treated as an important service to BAMA and also agrees 

to commit the time necessary to perform the professional services in a professional manner.  

4.  Compensation: Professional Service Provider shall be compensated at a lump sum amount that 

is Not to Exceed Two Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 ($2,500.00) to perform technical 

services to produce the necessary language and document for inclusion of pH and surcharge 

ordinance updates with ODEQ approval. Additional services may be agreed to at a later date. The 

parties agree that the Professional Service Provider’s position is not a traditional BAMA employee

[...]

services necessary to complete the associated work in accordance with State and Federal rules and 

guidelines.  A work review summary may be provided after project completion upon request.  

HEM agrees to provide services related to the City of Broken Arrow Industrial Pretreatment 

Program as described above for the total price of Two Thousand Five Hundred dollars ($2,500.00) 

as follows: 

Estimated 

Work Item Description      Completion Time 

Ordinance Review and Support for DEQ Submittal Sixty (60) Days 

Fee: $2,500 

Deliverables: Work Summary as Requested 

29152

Hardgrave Environmental Management                                         918-319-8407